
MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

AGENDA 
AUGUST 19, 4:00 PM 

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL & CONFIRMATION OF QUORUM 

I. APPROVAL OF AGENDA (Board Action Required) 

II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
July 2025 Regular Meeting (Board Action Required) 

III. COMMITTEE REPORTS

A. OCC: Angie Hengst - Chairperson
1. Signage
2. Community Meeting recap
3. Partner Meeting August 27, 6pm

B. Finance Committee: Frank Narr - Chairperson
1. YTD June Financial Statements (Board Action Needed) 
2. Use of Property Sales Proceeds Report to City/County - July
3. July/August Disbursements (Board Action Needed) 
4. Line of Credit Status

C. Planning Committee: Tim Crosby - Chairperson
1. Hotel Update
2. Zoning Overlay Progress
3. Commercial Broker RFP Status
4. Yacht Maintenance
5. Ed Johnson (Network Realty Partners)
6. Promenade Update

D. Executive Committee: Angie Hengst - Chairperson
1. CAO Job Announcement
2. Meeting with DHCD Secretary Day
3. Richardson Maritime Museum

Items in this packet are subject to 
Board Approval/Changes during the 
meeting - Minutes and financial 
reports (with any changes made 
during the meeting) will be posted 
separately.  Changes will be noted in 
meeting minutes.



 

 

 
 

 
IV. PUBLIC Q&A  

 
 

V. NEW BUSINESS / BOARD MEMBER OPEN COMMENTS  
 
 
VI. CLOSED MEETING 

CWDI is not subject to Maryland’s Open Meetings Act.  However, In deference 
to our public partners we voluntarily declare that  
CWDI will enter into Closed Meeting based on Open Meetings Act Exceptions. 

 
 

VII. ADJOURN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  













Cambridge Waterfront Development, Inc.
Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2025

Accrual Basis  Monday, August 11, 2025 08:28 PM GMT-04:00   1/1

TOTAL

ASSETS

Current Assets

Bank Accounts

10000 BayVanguard Operating 30,177.24

10010 BayVanguard Grants 341,859.65

10020 BayVanguard Property Acquisition 98,885.98

Total Bank Accounts $470,922.87

Accounts Receivable $1,273,684.58

Other Current Assets

12075 Prepaid Insurance 1,845.79

12079 Other Prepaid Expenses 1,325.43

12080 Deposits 9,815.00

Total Other Current Assets $12,986.22

Total Current Assets $1,757,593.67

TOTAL ASSETS $1,757,593.67

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable $33,992.76

Other Current Liabilities

20200 Deferred Grants 764,651.85

20500 Due to CWDI Holdings 862,817.91

Total Other Current Liabilities $1,627,469.76

Total Current Liabilities $1,661,462.52

Total Liabilities $1,661,462.52

Equity

32000 Retained Earnings 160,460.56

Net Income -64,329.41

Total Equity $96,131.15

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $1,757,593.67



Cambridge Waterfront Development, Inc.
Budget vs. Actuals: 2025 Operating Budget - FY25 P&L

January - June, 2025

Accrual Basis  Tuesday, August 12, 2025 07:57 PM GMT-04:00   1/1

TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET

Income

40100 State Government Grants

40125 State of Maryland FY 23 Appropriation 29,086.34 29,000.00 86.34 100.30 %

Total 40100 State Government Grants 29,086.34 29,000.00 86.34 100.30 %

40200 Local Goverment

40210 City of Cambridge 87,155.06 87,000.00 155.06 100.18 %

Total 40200 Local Goverment 87,155.06 87,000.00 155.06 100.18 %

40250 Operating Income

40260 Property Leases 24.00 24.00

40265 Docking Fees 6,000.00 -6,000.00

Total 40250 Operating Income 24.00 6,000.00 -5,976.00 0.40 %

Total Income $116,265.40 $122,000.00 $ -5,734.60 95.30 %

GROSS PROFIT $116,265.40 $122,000.00 $ -5,734.60 95.30 %

Expenses

62100 Contract Services

62110 Legal Services 53,773.50 38,000.00 15,773.50 141.51 %

62130 Administrative Services 36,000.00 36,000.00 0.00 100.00 %

62140 Audit/Tax Services 18,550.00 25,000.00 -6,450.00 74.20 %

62170 Other Professional Services 2,800.00 2,800.00

Total 62100 Contract Services 111,123.50 99,000.00 12,123.50 112.25 %

62300 Administrative Expenses 6,112.23 6,520.00 -407.77 93.75 %

62750 Public Relations & Marketing 1,250.00 -1,250.00

63000 Property Expenses 66,868.82 79,081.00 -12,212.18 84.56 %

Total Expenses $184,104.55 $185,851.00 $ -1,746.45 99.06 %

NET OPERATING INCOME $ -67,839.15 $ -63,851.00 $ -3,988.15 106.25 %

Other Income

40300 Transfer from CWDI Holdings 540.95 540.95

49000 Interest Income 2,968.79 2,968.79

Total Other Income $3,509.74 $0.00 $3,509.74 0.00%

NET OTHER INCOME $3,509.74 $0.00 $3,509.74 0.00%

NET INCOME $ -64,329.41 $ -63,851.00 $ -478.41 100.75 %



CWDI Holding LLC
Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2025

Accrual Basis  Monday, August 11, 2025 08:46 PM GMT-04:00   1/1

TOTAL

ASSETS

Current Assets

Bank Accounts

10000 BayVanguard Checking - Designated 5,001.08

10010 BayVanguard Savings - Designated 5,368.64

Total Bank Accounts $10,369.72

Other Current Assets

12050 Due from CWDI 862,817.91

12070 Prepaid Expenses 52,305.00

12075 Prepaid Insurance 17,516.35

Total Other Current Assets $932,639.26

Total Current Assets $943,008.98

Fixed Assets

15005 Gateway Property (East) 41,184.12

15015 Hospital Property 5,519,519.31

15025 Port Property 1,656,728.44

15035 Gateway Property (West) 890,387.17

Total Fixed Assets $8,107,819.04

TOTAL ASSETS $9,050,828.02

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable $577,394.19

Other Current Liabilities

20200 Deferred Grants 17,516.35

20700 Retainage Payable 193,467.85

Total Other Current Liabilities $210,984.20

Total Current Liabilities $788,378.39

Total Liabilities $788,378.39

Equity

32000 Unrestricted Net Assets 8,300,789.04

Net Income -38,339.41

Total Equity $8,262,449.63

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $9,050,828.02



CWDI Holding LLC
Profit and Loss

January - June, 2025

Accrual Basis  Monday, August 11, 2025 08:49 PM GMT-04:00   1/1

TOTAL

Income

40000 Federal Government Grants

40010 EDA 1,293,193.19

Total 40000 Federal Government Grants 1,293,193.19

40100 State Government Grants

40125 State of Maryland FY 23 Appropriation 4,472.82

40126 State of Maryland FY 24 Appropriation 154,163.63

40180 Rural MD Economic Development Fund 182,240.98

Total 40100 State Government Grants 340,877.43

40200 Local Government

40215 City of Cambridge - ARPA 36,023.00

Total 40200 Local Government 36,023.00

Total Income $1,670,093.62

GROSS PROFIT $1,670,093.62

Expenses

70000 Predevelopment Expenses

70030 Project Soft Costs 214,833.09

70040 Other Contract Services 20,155.00

70050 Project Hard Costs 1,472,904.32

Total 70000 Predevelopment Expenses 1,707,892.41

Total Expenses $1,707,892.41

NET OPERATING INCOME $ -37,798.79

Other Income

49000 Interest 0.33

Total Other Income $0.33

Other Expenses

70200 Transfer to CWDI 540.95

Total Other Expenses $540.95

NET OTHER INCOME $ -540.62

NET INCOME $ -38,339.41



Bill Payment List
Cambridge Waterfront Development, Inc.

July 25-August 14, 2025

Accrual Basis  Thursday, August 14, 2025 10:39 PM GMTZ   1/1

DATE NUM VENDOR AMOUNT

10000 BayVanguard Operating
07/29/2025 2288 Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc -45,606.98
07/31/2025 2289 Royal Lawns -330.00
07/31/2025 2290 Delmarva Power -70.92
07/31/2025 2291 Miles and Stockbridge, PC -4,360.00
07/31/2025 2292 City of Cambridge, MD -1,902.83
07/31/2025 2293 BARTLETT TREE EXPERTS -158.00
07/31/2025 2294 Terra Nova Design -130.00
07/31/2025 2295 Harman's Septic Care, Inc -200.00
07/31/2025 2296 Dorchester Chamber of Commerce -145.00

Total for 10000 BayVanguard Operating -$52,903.73

TOTAL -$52,903.73



A/P Aging Summary Report
Cambridge Waterfront Development, Inc.

As of August 18, 2025

Accrual Basis  Monday, August 18, 2025 11:25 PM GMTZ   1/1

VENDOR CURRENT 1 - 30 31 - 60 61 - 90 91 AND OVER TOTAL

Delmarva Power 50.57 50.57
Dorchester Chamber of Commerce 6,200.00 6,200.00
MacLeod Law Group 150.00 150.00
P. Ryan Anthony 100.00 100.00
TOTAL 50.57 6,450.00 0 0 0 $6,500.57



Bill Payment List
CWDI Holding LLC

July 24-August 14, 2025

Accrual Basis  Thursday, August 14, 2025 10:48 PM GMTZ   1/1

DATE NUM VENDOR AMOUNT

10000 BayVanguard Checking - Designated
07/31/2025 1216 Jan Kirsh Landscapes LTD -1,875.00
07/31/2025 1217 Morris & Ritchie -57,916.25
07/31/2025 1218 Marshall's Professional Property Management, LLC -1,000.00
07/31/2025 1219 GTA -313.60
08/05/2025 1220 Earth Movers, LLC -452,452.14

Total for 10000 BayVanguard Checking - Designated -$513,556.99

TOTAL -$513,556.99



A/P Aging Summary Report
CWDI Holding LLC
As of August 18, 2025

Accrual Basis  Monday, August 18, 2025 11:28 PM GMTZ   1/1

VENDOR CURRENT 1 - 30 31 - 60 61 - 90 91 AND OVER TOTAL

GTA 591.80 591.80
Marshall's Professional Property Management, LLC 1,250.00 1,250.00
Network Realty Partners 2,800.00 2,800.00
TOTAL 591.80 4,050.00 0 0 0 $4,641.80








